

CITY COUNCIL	🗌 NPUA
--------------	--------

Regular D Special

Meeting Date: May 28, 2024

Title:Accept Proposal for Amendment No. 1 to the Scope of Work for TKEEngineering, Inc. to Provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services for the Obernolte WaterService Replacement and Street Improvements Project

Background: The City accepted a proposal from TKE Engineering on March 22, 2022, for engineering design services for the Obernolte Water Service Replacement and Street Improvements project for a Not to Exceed (NTE) amount of \$26,000.

During design and bidding of the project, the scope of work changed to include the following services:

- Technical assistance and documentation required for submittals to Caltrans Local Assistance for approval to move forward with the project
- Additional design work to include the replacement of deteriorated water mains in 4th and 5th street
- Additional design work to remove the water service lateral work after bidding the project in the fall

Therefore, additional funds are needed to amend the agreement with TKE Engineering.

Fiscal Impact: Total Not to Exceed (NTE) \$12,288.75 to be funded by \$5,790 from the Water Asset Replacement fund and \$6,568.75 from Public Works Professional Services fund.

Recommended Action: Accept Proposal for Amendment No. 1 to the Scope of Work from TKE Engineering, Inc. to Provide Professional Consulting Services for the Obernotle Water Service Replacement and Street Improvements Project a NTE amount of \$12,288.75 for a new total cost of NTE \$32,288.75 and authorize staff to execute an Amendment to the task between City & TKE Engineering for said work.

Submitted By:

Kathy Raasch, Interim Development Services Director

	roval: <u>Patrick</u> Approval (when required)	1	Date: <u>5/23/2024</u> Date:	_
Approved:	Not Approved:	Tabled:	Other:	
			Agenda Item:	